RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 450

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO TEI CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC., DUNCAN, SC FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE CATALYST ON EXISTING DOWN UNIT 11 (TRENT 60) TURBINE, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$70,011.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the Installation of Carbon Monoxide Catalyst on Existing Down Unit 11 (Trent 60) Turbine, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on September 17, 2021, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of September 28, 2021 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for the Installation of Carbon Monoxide Catalyst on Existing Down Unit 11 (Trent 60) Turbine, be awarded to TEI Construction Services, Inc., Duncan, SC, in the amount of \$70,011.00, said bid being the lowest responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the Installation of Carbon Monoxide Catalyst on Existing Down Unit 11 (Trent 60) Turbine, be and the same is awarded to TEI Construction Services, Inc., Duncan, SC, on their bid in the amount of \$70,011.00, said bid being the lowest responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

1	
ATTEST:	President of Council
ATTEST.	
City Clerk	-



September 28, 2021

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 9/17/21

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Agent on September 17, 2021.

FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE CATALYST ON EXISTING DOWN UNIT 11 (TRENT 60) TURBINE

It is the recommendation of the Director of the Municipal Utilities, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and the Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder, TEI Construction Services, Inc., Duncan, SC, in the amount of \$70,011.00.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolutions will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr. Business Administrator

/wr

2

SEP 22 202 REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS **UNDER 40A:11-5 EXCEPTIONS**

CITY OF VINELAND (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, EUS, SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE, ETC) BUSINESS ADMIN.

September 21, 2021 (DATE)

1.	Service (detailed description):			
2.	Amount to be Awarded: \$\frac{\$70,011}{}			
	Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release			
3.	Amount Budgeted: § 100,000			
4.	Budgeted: By Ordinance No Or Grant: Title & Year			
5.	**Account Number to be Charged: 1-05-55-512-9001-52000 E344X-2			
6.	Contract Period: October 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021			
7.	Date To Be Awarded: September 28, 2021			
8.	Recommended Vendor and Address: TEI Construction Services, Inc.			
	170 Tucapau Road, Duncan, SC 2334			
9.	Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach additional information for Council review) TEI Construction Services is experienced installation a catalyst in combustion turbines, they didn't take exception to anything in the specification, and they were the low price bidder.			
	Non-Fair & Open (Pay-to-Play documents required)✓ Fair & Open: How was RFP advertised?			
10.	Evaluation Performed by: Joseph L. Colla			
11.	Approved by: John Lilli			
12.	Attachments:			
	Awarding Proposal Other:			
•	Send copies to: Purchasing Division Business Administration			

** If more than one account #, provide break down

PURCHASING AGENT REVIEW COV BID # 2021-25 (RE-BID)



Proposals were received and opened Friday, September 17, 2021 at 2:00 PM for Carbon Monoxide Catalyst for Down Unit 11- Trent 60 Turbine from the following:

TEI Construction Services Inc:

\$70,011.00

Groome Industrial Services Group LLC:

\$79,880.00

Comments: Both submitted all the mandatory documents

Recommendation: Award should be made to TEI as they provided the lowest responsive responsible bid unless the using department disagrees and can justify why not to award to TEI. TEI's bid was over the Gov't Estimate so if the using department can find the additional monies award should be made. If not, recommendation should be to reject all bids.

Purchasing Agent

(BN

TABULATION OF BIDS

COV BID 2021-25 INSTALL. OF CARBON MONOXIDE CATALYST ON EXISTING DOWN UNIT 11 (TRENT 60) TUBINE RECEIVED

ON EXISTING DOWN UNIT 11 (TRENT 60) TUBINE SEPTEMBER 17, 2021

SEP 17 2021

CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.

Estimated cost \$60,000.00

	TEI Construction Serv. Inc.	Groome Industrial Service Group
	170 Tucapau Road	LLC
	Duncan, SC 29334	22 Audrey Pl.
		Fairfield, NJ 07004
Ownership Discl.	YES	YES
Affirm. Action	YES	YES
Check List	YES	YES
Proposal	YES	YES
Addenda	YES	YES
Iran Discl.	YES	YES
Debarment	YES	YES
Sub Cotnractors	YES	
TOTAL	\$70,011.00	\$79,880.00

Specifications also received by:

Bremco, Inc. Mechanical Advantage Constr. LLC Prime Vendor

Amertech Inc.

TMP Refining